9.  Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results.

 Not applicable.

10.  A commentary at the date of the announcement of the trends and competitive

conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or
events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12
months.

1) The Group has US and SG dollar borrowings, where the risk of foreign exchange

fluctuation may materially affect the Group’s results (positively or negatively
depending on, inter alia, the direction of the fluctuation). Although, the risk may be
mitigated by our increasing US dollar export sales (thus providing the natural
hedging to the foreign currency fluctuation exposure), we illustrate below the
sensitivity impact of our US and SG dollar borrowings to our net profit arising from
the possible change in the US and SG dollar exchange rate, assuming all other
variables are held constant with tax rates of 25% and 17% in Indonesia and
Singapore respectively:

Rp24,437 million

 (Weakened) /

strenghtened
 Increase/ (decrease)

Rp'million

(9%) (19,529)

(6%) (13,020)

(3%) (6,510)

3% 6,510

6% 13,020

9% 19,529

 Profit after tax for

the period ended
Indonesia Rupiah and

Singapore Dollar to

US Dollar exchange rates

SAMKO TIMBER LIMITED

Company Registration Number: 200517815M

13

Exchange rates:
  US$1  S$1

- 12 May 2014 Rp11,536  Rp9,226
- 31 March 2014 Rp11,404  Rp9,050
- 31 December 2013 Rp12,189  Rp9,628
- 31 March 2013 Rp9,719  Rp7,816

2) Escalation of production and operation costs is a key factor affecting the

profitability of our operation. Although we saw a significant increase in the
minimum wage and other overheads last year and a more moderate increase in
these costs so far this year, we caution that the inflationary costs pressure remains
a challenge in the near term. In this quarter, the Group undertook restructuring
exercises which include optimising plywood line of business and relocating some of
its manufacturing plants to Central Java. This will result in lower production costs,
in particular labour and logistic costs. These exercises are on-going and are